
2023 FOX COLLEGE FOOTBALL SCHEDULE* 
(All Times ET) 

  
Saturday, August 26 Network 
7:00 PM Ohio at San Diego St. FS1 
   
Thursday, August 31  
8:00 PM Nebraska at Minnesota FOX 
   
7:00 PM Kent St. at UCF FS1 
   
Friday, September 1  
7:00 PM Central Michigan at Michigan St. FS1 
   
Saturday, September 2  
10:00 AM BIG NOON KICKOFF FOX 
12:00 PM Colorado at TCU FOX 
3:30 PM Rice at Texas FOX 
   
12:00 PM Utah St. at Iowa FS1 
3:30 PM Buffalo at Wisconsin FS1 
7:00 PM UTSA at Houston FS1 
10:15 PM Sam Houston at BYU FS1 
   
12:00 PM Fresno State at Purdue BTN 
3:30 PM Towson at Maryland BTN 
7:30 PM Toledo at Illinois BTN 
   
Friday, September 8  
7:00 or 8:00 PM Indiana State at Indiana BTN 
  

  



Saturday, September 9 Network 
10:00 AM BIG NOON KICKOFF FOX 
12:00 PM Nebraska at Colorado FOX 
3:30 PM Iowa at Iowa St. FOX 
7:00 PM Oregon at Texas Tech FOX 
10:30 PM Stanford at USC FOX 
   
12:00 PM Troy at K-State FS1 
7:00 PM UCF at Boise St. FS1 
10:30 PM Oklahoma St. at Arizona St. FS1 
   
12:00 PM Youngstown State at Ohio State BTN 
3:30 PM Richmond at Michigan State BTN 
3:30 PM UTEP at Northwestern BTN 
7:30 PM Eastern Michigan at Minnesota BTN 
7:30 PM Temple at Rutgers BTN 
   
Friday, September 15  
7:00 PM Virginia at Maryland FS1 
   
Saturday, September 16  
10:00 AM BIG NOON KICKOFF FOX 
12:00 PM Penn St. at Illinois FOX 
4:00 PM Western Kentucky at Ohio St. FOX 
8:00 PM TCU at Houston FOX 
   
12:00 PM North Dakota at Boise St. FS1 
3:30 PM San Diego St. at Oregon St. FS1 
7:00 PM Northern Illinois at Nebraska FS1 
10:30 PM Fresno St. at Arizona St. FS1 
   
12:00 PM Georgia Southern at Wisconsin BTN 
12:00 PM Louisville vs. Indiana (Lucas Oil Stadium) BTN 
3:30 PM Western Michigan at Iowa BTN 
3:30 PM Virginia Tech at Rutgers BTN 
7:30 PM Bowling Green at Michigan BTN 
   
Friday, September 22  
7:00 PM Wisconsin at Purdue FS1 
10:30 PM Air Force at San José St. FS1 
   
Friday, September 29  
9:00 PM Utah at Oregon St. FS1 



Friday, October 6 Network 
8:00 PM Nebraska at Illinois FS1 
   
Thursday, October 12  
7:00 PM West Virginia at Houston 

 
FS1 

   
Thursday, November 2  
7:00 PM TCU at Texas Tech FS1 
   
Friday, November 10  
10:45 PM Wyoming at UNLV FS1 
   
Saturday, November 11  
10:00 AM BIG NOON KICKOFF FOX 
12:00 PM Michigan at Penn St. FOX 
   
Friday, November 17  
10:30 PM Colorado at Washington St. FS1 
   
Friday, November 24  
12:00 PM TCU at Oklahoma FOX 
8:30 PM Oregon St. at Oregon FOX 
   
4:00 PM Air Force at Boise St. FS1 
   
Saturday, November 25  
9:00 AM BIG NOON KICKOFF FOX 
12:00 PM Ohio St. at Michigan FOX 
   
Saturday, December 2  
3:00 PM Mountain West Championship: Teams TBD  FOX 
6:30 PM Big Ten Championship Pregame FOX 
8:00 PM Big Ten Championship: Teams TBD  FOX 

 
 
*Remainder of FOX Sports’ college football schedule to be announced as the season 
progresses.  
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